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PEW RESEARCH CENTER
2019-2020 SURVEY OF U.S. JEWS
FINAL TOPLINE
November 19, 2019-June 3, 2020
Total NET Jewish=4,718

SEE THE WEB QUESTIONNAIRE OR THE MAIL VERSION OF THE SCREENING SURVEY OR
EXTENDED SURVEY FOR THE FULL SET OF QUESTIONS

QUESTIONS FROM OTHER STUDIES THAT CAN BE SAFELY COMPARED WITH THE NEW
SURVEY ARE INCLUDED IN THE SAME TABLE AS THE 2020 FIGURES. THESE
COMPARISONS SOMETIMES INCLUDE FOOTNOTES TO NOTE MINOR DIFFERENCES IN
QUESTION WORDING THAT DO NOT HAVE A LARGE EFFECT ON TRENDING. DATA
FROM OTHER SURVEYS LABELED "TREND FOR COMPARISON"” ARE QUESTIONS THAT
ARE DIFFERENT ENOUGH FROM THE 2020 SURVEY (BECAUSE OF QUESTION
WORDING OR FILTERING) THAT THEY ARE NOT DIRECTLY COMPARABLE, BUT
SIMILAR ENOUGH THAT THEY CAN BE COMPARED CAUTIOUSLY. DATA THAT IS NOT
COMPARABLE IS NOT INCLUDED.

SCREENING SURVEY

ASK ALL:
SATISFPERSMOD Overall, how would you rate the way things are going in your life today?
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
Excellent Good Only fair Poor No answer
NET Jewish 26 59 13 2 <1
Jews by religion 29 58 11 1 <1
Jews of no religion 20 61 16 3 <1
U.S. adults 21 57 17 4 1

ASK ALL:
LOCALRATING Overall, how would you rate your community as a place to live?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Excellent Good Only fair Poor No answer
NET Jewish 41 49 8 1 1
Jews by religion 43 48 6 1 1
Jews of no religion 36 51 12 1 <1
U.S. adults 28 53 14 4 1

www.pewresearch.org


https://www.pewforum.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2021/04/PF_05.11.21_Web-questionnaire.pdf
https://www.pewforum.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2021/04/PF_05.11.21.Jewish_Survey_Mail_Screening-Questionnaire.pdf
https://www.pewforum.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2021/04/PF_05.11.21.Jewish_Survey_Mail_Extended_Questionnaire.pdf
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ASK ALL:
TRACK Would you say things in this country today are...

[RANDOMIZE AND RECORD THE ORDER OF RESPONSES]

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Generally
headed in Off on the
the right wrong
direction track No answer
NET Jewish 23 76 1
Jews by religion 25 74 1
Jews of no religion 18 82 1
ASK ALL:
VOL1_CPS In the past 12 months, did you spend any time volunteering for any organization or

association?

ASK IF NO OR DID NOT ANSWER VOL1:

VOL2_CPS Some people don't think of activities they do infrequently or for children’s schools or
youth organizations as volunteer activities. In the past 12 months have you done any of
these types of activities?

SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Yes No No answer
NET Jewish 54 46 1
Jews by religion 54 45 1
Jews of no religion 52 47 1

www.pewresearch.org



ASK ALL:
MEANINGMOD Many things can make a person feel that their life is meaningful and fulfilling. Regardless

of how much time you spend doing it, how much meaning and fulfillment, if any, does
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each of the following provide you? [RANDOMIZE a-g]

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

a.

Spending time with family
NET Jewish

Jews by religion

Jews of no religion
U.S. adults

Spending time with friends
NET Jewish

Jews by religion

Jews of no religion
U.S. adults

Your religious faith
NET Jewish
Jews by religion
Jews of no religion
U.S. adults

Being outdoors and
experiencing nature
NET Jewish
Jews by religion
Jews of no religion
U.S. adults

Spending time with pets or
animals
NET Jewish
Jews by religion
Jews of no religion
U.S. adults

Your job, career or education
NET Jewish

Jews by religion

Jews of no religion
U.S. adults

Arts and literature, such as
music, painting and reading
NET Jewish

Jews by religion

Jews of no religion
U.S. adults

A great Not
deal Some much
74 20 3
77 18 2
64 27 5
74 19 4
61 32 5
62 32 4
59 33 8
49 37 10
20 25 20
26 33 23
3 4 10
40 24 13
51 37 8
49 37 10
55 39 5
54 34 8
43 23 9
41 20 11
48 30 6
43 25 10
38 34 9
39 32 7
34 41 15
35 34 10
55 35 7
53 36 8
60 34 5
42 40 12

www.pewresearch.org
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all
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25
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Not No
applicable answer
2 1
2 <1
2 2
1 1
1 1
1 1
<1 <1
1 1
19 1
5 1
59 <1
13 1
<1 1
1 1
<1 1
1 1
15 1
16 1
13 1
12 1
15 1
17 1
9 1
14 2
<1 <1
<1 <1
<1 <1
2 1
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ASK ALL:
SEXASK Are you male or female?

RESULTS REPERCENTAGED TO EXCLUDE NONRESPONSE [4,689]:

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Male Female
NET Jewish 49 51
Jews by religion 47 53
Jews of no religion 53 47

ASK ALL:
AGE What is your age?

RESULTS REPERCENTAGED TO EXCLUDE NONRESPONSE [4,622]:

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+

NET Jewish 1 3 2 29
Jews by religion 15 30 22 33
Jews of no religion 28 40 15 18

ASK ALL:
EDUC_ACS What is the highest degree or level of school that you have COMPLETED?

RESULTS REPERCENTAGED TO EXCLUDE NONRESPONSE [4,709]:

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

High school
graduate Some College Post-
or less college graduate graduate
NET Jewish 20 22 30 28
Jews by religion 19 21 30 30
Jews of no religion 21 27 30 22

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
RELIGMOD What is your present religion, if any?

ASK IF NOT JEWISH IN RELIGMOD:

RELCONSIDER ASIDE from religion, do you consider yourself to be any of the following in any way (for
example ethnically, culturally or because of your family’s background)?

a. Jewish
ASK IF NOT JEWISH IN RELIGMOD AND NOT JEWISH IN RELCONSIDER:

RELRAISED Please indicate whether you were raised in any of the following traditions or had a parent
from any of the following backgrounds.

a. Jewish
Nov 19, 2019-
Jun 3, 2020
Jewish by religion 74
Jews of no religion?! 26

1 Respondents were selected into the survey based on their answers to these questions, but their ultimate categorization as Jews of no
religion was based on the questions in the extended survey. See questionnaire for exact question ordering.

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
HISP  Are you of Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban or
Argentinian?

ASK ALL:
RACEMOD What is your race or origin?
[Check all that apply]

RESULTS REPERCENTAGED TO EXCLUDE NONRESPONSE [N=4,663]:

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

White,
non- Black, non- Other/mixed,
Hispanic Hispanic Hispanic non-Hispanic
NET Jewish 92 1 4 3
Jews by religion 92 1 5 2
Jews of no religion 90 2 2 6
ASK ALL:
HHADULT How many adults, age 18 and older, currently live in your household INCLUDING
YOURSELF?2
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
1 2 3 4+
NET Jewish 21 57 13 10
Jews by religion 22 59 11 8
Jews of no religion 18 50 17 15
ASK ALL:
HHCHILD How many children under the age of 18 live in your household?
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
0 1 2 3 4+
NET Jewish 71 11 12 3 3
Jews by religion 71 12 10 4 4
Jews of no religion 70 10 15 2 2

2 Results for the number of adults in the household combine responses to multiple questions. See guestionnaire for full question wording,.

www.pewresearch.org


https://www.pewforum.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2021/04/PF_05.11.21_Web-questionnaire.pdf
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EXTENDED SURVEY

ASK ALL:
SATLIFEMOD Overall, how would you rate the following aspects of your life? [RANDOMIZE a-c]

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Excellent Good Only fair Poor No answer
a. Your family life
NET Jewish 48 42 8 1
Jews by religion 51 40 6 1
Jews of no religion 39 45 14 2 <1
b. Your physical health
NET Jewish 28 57 13 2
Jews by religion 29 57 12 1
Jews of no religion 24 57 17 2 <1

c. Your social life

NET Jewish 24 52 18 5
Jews by religion 25 52 17 4
Jews of no religion 20 51 21 7 <1
ASK ALL:
PRESAPP Do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as President?
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
approve approve disapprove  disapprove No answer
NET Jewish 16 11 8 65 <1
Jews by religion 18 12 7 62 <1
Jews of no religion 10 8 10 72 <1
GENERAL PUBLIC TREND FOR COMPARISON:
ASK ALL:
POL1DT Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?

ASK IF ANSWERED POL1DT (POL1DT=1,2) [N=12,497]:
POL1DTSTR Do you [IF POL1DT=1: approve; IF POL1DT=2: disapprove] of the way Donald Trump is
handling his job as president...

BASED ON TOTAL:

NET Very Not so No NET Very Not so No
Approve strongly  strongly @ answer  Disapprove strongly  strongly  answer
Jan 6-19, 2020 40 31 9 <1 58 46 11 1

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
TRATE How would you rate the job Donald Trump is doing on each of the following issues?
[RANDOMIZE]

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Excellent Good Only fair Poor No answer
a. Immigration
NET Jewish 14 10 7 67 1
Jews by religion 16 12 9 63 1
Jews of no religion 8 6 4 79 3
b. The environment
NET Jewish 7 12 10 70 1
Jews by religion 9 14 11 66 1
Jews of no religion 4 7 7 80 2
c. The nation’s policy toward
Israel
NET Jewish 23 17 23 35 3
Jews by religion 26 19 25 28 1
Jews of no religion 13 11 17 53 6

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
DISCRIM Please tell us how much discrimination there is against each of these groups in our
society today. [RANDOMIZE]

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

A lot Some Not much None at all No answer
a. Evangelical Christians
NET Jewish 3 22 40 32 3
Jews by religion 3 21 41 31 3
Jews of no religion 2 25 38 34 1
b. Muslims
NET Jewish 62 27 6 3 1
Jews by religion 60 29 7 4
Jews of no religion 69 23 5 2 1
c. Jews
NET Jewish 43 46 8 2 1
Jews by religion 48 43 6 2 1
Jews of no religion 29 52 15 3 1
d. Blacks
NET Jewish 55 33 7 3 1
Jews by religion 54 34 8 3 1
Jews of no religion 59 33 4 2
e. Hispanics
NET Jewish 42 41 11 3 2
Jews by religion 40 43 12 4 2
Jews of no religion 49 37 9 2 1
f.  Gays and lesbians
NET Jewish 43 41 11 4 1
Jews by religion 41 42 11 5 1
Jews of no religion 47 39 9 3

www.pewresearch.org
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GENERAL PUBLIC TREND FOR COMPARISON

No
A lot Some Only a little None at all answer

a. Evangelical Christians

U.S. adults, Sep 3-15, 2019 13 33 30 23 1
b. Muslims

U.S. adults, Sep 3-15, 2019 49 34 11 6 <1
c. Jews

U.S. adults, Sep 3-15, 2019 18 48 23 10 1
d. Blacks

U.S. adults, Sep 3-15, 2019 37 40 16 6 <1
e. Hispanics

U.S. adults, Sep 3-15, 2019 35 42 16 6 <1
f.  Gays and lesbians

U.S. adults, Sep 3-15, 2019 38 41 15 5 <1

ASK ALL:

ISUPP Which of the following statements come closest to your overall view of U.S. support for Israel?
[RANDOMIZE “The U.S. is too supportive of Israel” and “The U.S. is not supportive
enough of Israel”, “"The level of U.S. support for Israel is about right” ALWAYS LAST]

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
The U.S. is not The level of

The U.S. is too supportive U.S. support
supportive of enough of for Israel is
Israel Israel about right No answer
NET Jewish 22 19 54 5
Jews by religion 16 21 60 4
Jews of no religion 40 15 39 7
U.S. adults, Feb 4-15, 2020 28 16 52 4
Feb 20-Jun 13, 20133
NET Jewish 11 31 54 3
Jews by religion 7 35 56 3
Jews of no religion 27 17 50 6

3n the 2013 survey, the question was, “Now thinking about the relationship between the United States and Israel...Is the U.S. too supportive
of Israel, not supportive enough of Israel or is U.S. support of Israel about right?”

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
COEX Do you think a way can be found for Israel and an independent Palestinian state to coexist
peacefully with each other?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Yes, can coexist No, cannot
peacefully coexist peacefully No answer
NET Jewish 63 34 3
Jews by religion 59 38 3
Jews of no religion 74 23 3
U.S. adults, Feb 4-15, 2020 55 41 4

DISPLAY FOR ALL:

To provide more background, Pew Research Center conducts surveys about many different topics among
many groups in American society. We are interested in the views of religious people as well as people
who are not religious. Earlier, you mentioned that you consider yourself Jewish or had a Jewish parent or
were raised Jewish. We have some questions about the views and experiences of Jewish Americans and
people in the U.S. with a Jewish background.

These additional questions will take about 20 minutes. As a token of our appreciation, we will send you
[RANDOMIZE: $10/$20] at the completion of this survey.

ASK IF RESPONDENT ONLINE AND CONSIDERS SELF JEWISH BUT NOT BY RELIGION [N=701]:
THINKJ What is the main reason you think of yourself as Jewish?

NOTE: RESULTS DO NOT SUM TO 100% BECAUSE MULTIPLE RESPONSES WERE PERMITTED

Nov 19, 2019-
Jun 3, 2020

58 Had Jewish parent/born into Jewish family/raised Jewish
28 Ethnically/ancestrally Jewish
12 Had Jewish grandparents/great-grandparents
2 Participate in Jewish culture
1 Have Jewish spouse
3 Other/unsure
7 No answer

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL WHO SELF-IDENTIFY AS JEWISH:
How important is each of the following to what BEING JEWISH means to you? [SPLIT

ITEMS OVER TWO SCREENS, WITH ITEMS a-e ON FIRST SCREEN AND f-j ON

SECOND SCREEN; RANDOMIZE ITEMS ON EACH PAGE]

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Leading an ethical and moral life
NET Jewish

Jews by religion

Jews of no religion

Working for justice and equality in
society
NET Jewish

Jews by religion

Jews of no religion

Observing Jewish law (halakha)
NET Jewish
Jews by religion

Jews of no religion

Having a good sense of humor
NET Jewish

Jews by religion
Jews of no religion

Remembering the Holocaust
NET Jewish

Jews by religion
Jews of no religion

Caring about Israel
NET Jewish

Jews by religion
Jews of no religion

Being part of a Jewish community
NET Jewish

Jews by religion
Jews of no religion

Not an
Essential part important
of what being Important, part of what
Jewish but not being Jewish

means to me essential means to me No answer
72 19 8 1
81 14 3 1
47 31 20 1
59 29 11 1
63 29 7 1
47 31 20 1
15 31 52 2
19 37 43 1
3 16 79 3
34 39 25 1
36 38 24 2
28 41 29 1
76 19 3 2
81 15 2 2
63 30 6 1
45 37 16 2
52 36 11 2
27 41 31 2
33 39 27 2
40 43 15 2
12 27 59 2

www.pewresearch.org
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ESSENT1 CONTINUED ...

Not an
Essential part important
of what being Important, part of what
Jewish but not being Jewish
means to me essential means to me No answer
h. Continuing family traditions
NET Jewish 51 33 14 2
Jews by religion 61 30 7 1
Jews of no religion 24 41 33 2
i.  Being intellectually curious
NET Jewish 56 30 13
Jews by religion 58 30 11
Jews of no religion 49 32 17
j. Eating traditional Jewish foods
NET Jewish 20 46 33 2
Jews by religion 23 49 27 2
Jews of no religion 11 38 49 2

ASK ALL WHO SELF-IDENTIFY AS JEWISH:
ESSENT2 And just in your own words, is there anything else that is an essential part of what being
Jewish means to you?

NOTE: RESULTS DO NOT SUM TO 100% BECAUSE MULTIPLE RESPONSES WERE PERMITTED

Nov 19, 2019-
Jun 3, 2020

18 Ethics, values, charity
10 History, tradition, culture
5 Anti-Semitism/persecution
5 Beliefs and practices
3 Family
3 Identity
3 Valuing wisdom/education/inquisitiveness/skepticism
2 Perpetuating Judaism
2 Jewish community
1 Supporting Israel
1 Being resilient
<1 Having a good sense of humor
6 No, nothing else is essential
6 Other/unsure
45 No answer

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
JFRIEND How many of your close friends are Jewish?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

All of Most of Some of Hardly any None of No
them them them of them them Not sure answer
NET Jewish 5 23 44 20 5 1 1
Jews by religion 7 29 43 16 3 <1 1
Jews of no religion <1 7 47 32 11 3 1
ASK ALL:
JMAIN To you personally, is being Jewish mainly a matter of... [RANDOMIZE “"RELIGION,"”

“ANCESTRY"” AND “"CULTURE,” “"SOME COMBINATION" ALWAYS LAST]

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Some
Religion Ancestry Culture combination Other No answer
NET Jewish 11 21 22 42 2 1
Jews by religion 14 14 21 46 3 1
Jews of no religion 3 41 25 30 1 1
ASK ALL:
BELONG How much, if at all, do you feel a sense of belonging to the Jewish people?
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
A great deal Some Not much None at all No answer
NET Jewish 48 37 11 3 1
Jews by religion 61 32 5 1 1
Jews of no religion 13 50 28 9 1

ASK ALL WHO SELF-IDENTIFY AS JEWISH:
RESP How much responsibility, if any, do you feel you have to help fellow Jews in need around the
world?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

A great deal Some Not much None at all No answer
NET Jewish 28 51 16 3 2
Jews by religion 35 52 10 1 2
Jews of no religion 11 48 32 8 2
ASK ALL:
COMMON1 How much, if anything, do you feel you have in common with Jews in Israel?
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
A lot Some Not much Nothing at all No answer
NET Jewish 19 40 31 8 2
Jews by religion 25 44 25 4 2
Jews of no religion 4 30 47 17 2

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
COMMON2 How much, if anything, do you feel you have in common with the following groups in the
United States? [RANDOMIZE]

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

No
A lot Some Not much Nothing at all answer
a. Orthodox Jews
NET Jewish 15 29 33 22 2
Jews by religion 19 33 32 15 2
Jews of no religion 3 17 37 41 1
b. Reform Jews
NET Jewish 36 39 14 9 2
Jews by religion 44 38 10 6
Jews of no religion 15 41 27 16 1
c. Conservative Jews
NET Jewish 20 41 22 15 2
Jews by religion 26 46 18 8
Jews of no religion 1 29 35 34 1
d. Evangelical Christians
NET Jewish 2 18 33 44 3
Jews by religion 3 19 35 40
Jews of no religion <1 16 27 56 1
e. Mainline Protestants (such as
United Methodists,
Episcopalians, etc.)
NET Jewish 3 35 32 28 2
Jews by religion 4 39 30 24
Jews of no religion 2 24 37 36 1
f. Muslims
NET Jewish 4 34 30 30 2
Jews by religion 5 37 28 27
Jews of no religion 2 25 35 38 1

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
DONATE In the past 12 months, did you make a financial donation to any Jewish charity or cause,
such as a synagogue, Jewish school or a group supporting Israel?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

No, did not
Yes, made a make a
donation donation No answer
NET Jewish 48 51 1
Jews by religion 61 37 2
Jews of no religion 11 88 1
Feb 20-Jun 13, 2013*
NET Jewish 56 43 1
Jews by religion 67 32 1
Jews of no religion 20 80 <1
ASK ALL:
FRIENDLYI In general, how friendly or unfriendly do you think each of the following is toward Israel?
[RANDOMIZE]
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
Friendly Neutral Unfriendly
toward toward toward No
Israel Israel Israel answer
a. The Democratic Party
NET Jewish 45 32 19 4
Jews by religion 46 29 22 3
Jews of no religion 44 39 10 7
b. The Republican Party
NET Jewish 57 28 10 4
Jews by religion 60 28 9 3
Jews of no religion 51 27 15 8
c. Donald Trump
NET Jewish 63 20 14 4
Jews by religion 68 18 12 3
Jews of no religion 50 24 19 7

41n the 2013 survey the question was, “In 2012, did you make a financial donation to any Jewish charity or cause, such as a synagogue,
Jewish school, or a group supporting Israel?”

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
FRIENDLYJ In general, how friendly or unfriendly do you think each of the following is toward JEWS
IN THE U.S.? [APPEAR IN SAME ORDER AS FRIENDLYI]

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Friendly Neutral Unfriendly
toward toward toward No
Jews Jews Jews answer
a. The Democratic Party
NET Jewish 52 34 10 4
Jews by religion 52 32 12 4
Jews of no religion 52 39 4 4
b. The Republican Party
NET Jewish 29 41 26 4
Jews by religion 33 40 23 3
Jews of no religion 18 45 33 5
c. Donald Trump
NET Jewish 31 28 37 3
Jews by religion 35 28 35 3
Jews of no religion 22 30 45 4
ASK ALL:
ATTISR How emotionally attached are you to Israel?
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very attached attached attached attached No answer
NET Jewish 25 32 27 14 1
Jews by religion 32 35 23 9 1
Jews of no religion 6 26 38 29 <1
ASK ALL:
VSTISR How many times, if ever, have you been to Israel?
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
More than
Never Once once Lived in Israel No answer
NET Jewish 54 19 21 5 1
Jews by religion 45 21 27 6 1
Jews of no religion 78 15 6 1 <1

www.pewresearch.org
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2013 TREND FOR COMPARISON:

ASK ALL:
Q.G3 Have you ever been to Israel, or not? [INTERVIEWER INSTRUCTION: IF RESPONDENT
SAYS THEY LIVED IN ISRAEL OR WERE BORN IN ISRAEL, CODE AS YES]

(voL.)
Feb 20-Jun 13, 2013 Yes No DK/Ref.
NET Jewish 43 57 <1
Jewish by religion 49 51 <1
Jews of no religion 23 77 0
ASK IF RESPONDENT HAS BEEN TO ISRAEL:
Q.G3b Have you been to Israel once or more than once?
BASED ON TOTAL:
(voL.) NEVER
More than Lived in (voL.) BEEN TO
Feb 20-Jun 13, 2013 Once once Israel DK/Ref. ISRAEL
NET Jewish 19 23 1 <1 57
Jewish by religion 20 27 1 <1 51
Jews of no religion 14 9 <1 0 77
ASK ALL:
ISRNEWS How closely do you follow news about Israel?
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very closely closely closely closely No answer
NET Jewish 14 43 31 11 1
Jews by religion 18 46 28 7 1
Jews of no religion 3 35 40 21 <1
RANDOMIZE ORDER OF PEACE1/PEACE2
ASK ALL:
PEACE1 Do you think the current Israeli government is making a sincere effort to bring about a

peace settlement with the Palestinians, or don’t you think so?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Yes, making a
sincere effort No, don’t think so No answer

NET Jewish 33 64 3
Jews by religion 35 62 2
Jews of no religion 25 71 4

www.pewresearch.org
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RANDOMIZE ORDER OF PEACE1/PEACE2

ASK ALL:

PEACE2 Do you think the current Palestinian leadership is making a sincere effort to bring about
a peace settlement with Israel, or don’t you think so?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Yes, making a
sincere effort No, don't think so No answer

NET Jewish 12 85 3
Jews by religion 9 88 3
Jews of no religion 19 75 5

On another topic...

ASK ALL:

ANTIS3 Now thinking about the country as a whole, how much anti-Semitism do you think there
is in the United States today?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

A lot Some Not much None at all No answer
NET Jewish 45 47 6 <1 1
Jews by religion 50 45 4 <1 1
Jews of no religion 32 54 14 <1 <1
ASK ALL:
ANTIS4 And compared with five years ago, do you think there is ...

ASK IF MORE ANTI-SEMITISM TODAY:

ANTIS5 Do you think there is more anti-Semitism in the U.S. today than there was five years ago
because... [RANDOMIZE “"THERE ARE NOW MORE PEOPLE WHO HOLD ANTI-SEMITIC
VIEWS” & “"PEOPLE WHO HOLD ANTI-SEMITIC VIEWS NOW FEEL MORE FREE TO
EXPRESS THEM,"” "BOTH"” ALWAYS LAST]

SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Jews by Jews of no
NET Jewish religion religion

More anti-Semitism in the U.S. today 75 80 60

There are now more people who hold anti-Semitic views 5 6 2

People who hold anti-Semitic views now feel more free to

express them 35 37 30

Both 33 36 28

No answer 1 1 <1
Less anti-Semitism in the U.S. today 5 3 9
About the same amount of anti-Semitism in the U.S. today 19 15 30
No answer 1 2 <1

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL WHO SELF-IDENTIFY AS JEWISH:
SAFE As a Jewish person in the United States, do you personally feel...

ASK IF FEEL LESS SAFE THAN 5 YEARS AGO:

HESITATE Have you hesitated to participate in Jewish observances or events because you feel less
safe than you did five years ago?

SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Jews by Jews of no
NET Jewish religion religion
More safe today than five years ago 3 3 5
Less safe today than five years ago 53 58 38
Yes, I hesitated but still participated 12 15 6
Yes, I hesitated and chose not to participate 5 5 5
No, I have not hesitated 35 38 26
No answer 1 1 1
Not much change from five years ago 42 37 56
I did not live in the U.S. five years ago 1 <1 1
No answer 1 1 <1

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
ANTIS1 Please indicate whether each of the following things has happened to you IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS. [RANDOMIZE]

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Yes, has No, has not No
happened happened answer
a. Have you been called offensive names because
you are Jewish/of your Jewish background
NET Jewish 15 84 1
Jews by religion 16 83 1
Jews of no religion 12 88 <1
Feb 20-Jun 13, 2013
NET Jewish 12 88 <1
Jews by religion 13 87 <1
Jews of no religion 8 92 0
b. Have you been made to feel unwelcome because
you are Jewish/of your Jewish background
NET Jewish 19 80 1
Jews by religion 22 77 1
Jews of no religion 11 88 1
c. Have you been physically threatened or attacked
because you are Jewish/of your Jewish
background
NET Jewish 5 94 1
Jews by religion 6 93
Jews of no religion 4 96 <1
d. Have you seen anti-Jewish graffiti or vandalism in
your local community?
NET Jewish 37 62 1
Jews by religion 40 59 1
Jews of no religion 29 71 <1
e. Have you been harassed online because you are
Jewish/of your Jewish background
NET Jewish 8 91 1
Jews by religion 9 90
Jews of no religion 5 95 <1
f. Has someone who is not Jewish expressed support
for you because you are Jewish/of your Jewish
background
NET Jewish 33 66 1
Jews by religion 37 61 1
Jews of no religion 21 78 1

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
ANTIS2 In the past twelve months, have you heard someone say any of the following things?
[RANDOMIZE]
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
Have heard
or read
Have heard  about this
someone second Have not
say this in hand, but heard
my not in my someone
presence presence say this No answer
a. Jews care too much about
money
NET Jewish 30 43 26 1
Jews by religion 28 45 25 1
Jews of no religion 35 37 28 <1
b. The Holocaust did not happen or
its severity has been
exaggerated
NET Jewish 9 63 28 1
Jews by religion 9 64 25 1
Jews of no religion 8 58 34 <1
c. American Jews care more about
Israel than about the United
States
NET Jewish 6 36 57 1
Jews by religion 7 39 53
Jews of no religion 3 28 68 1
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ASK ALL WHO SELF-IDENTIFY AS JEWISH:
BRANCH Thinking about Jewish religious denominations, do you consider yourself to be...

ASK IF ORTHODOX:
ORTHTYPE Do you consider yourself to be...

SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL

Nov 19-Jun 3, 2020 Feb 20-Jun 13, 2013°
Jews of
NET Jews by Jews of no NET Jews by no
Jewish religion religion Jewish religion religion
37 44 17 Reform 35 40 20
17 23 1 Conservative 18 22 6
9 12 <1 Orthodox 10 12 1
3 4 0 Hasidic or Chabad 3 4 <1
3 4 <1 Modern or Centrist Orthodox 3 4 <1
2 3 0 Yeshivish, Litvish or Agudah 2 3 <1
1 1 <1 Other Orthodox 1 1 <1
<1 <1 0 No answer <1 <1 <1
32 15 79 No particular denomination 30 19 66
4 5 3 Other denomination 6 5 7
1 1 <1 No answer 1 1 1
ASK ALL:
ATTEND1 Aside from special occasions like weddings, funerals and bar mitzvahs, how often do you

attend Jewish religious services at a synagogue, temple, minyan or havurah?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Jews by Jews of no U.S. adults,
NET Jewish religion religion Aug 3-16, 2020°

More than once a week 6 8 0 8
Once a week 6 8 <1 19
Once or twice a month 8 12 <1 8
A few times a year, such as for 27 33 8 15
High Holidays

Seldom 24 23 28 24
Never 28 15 63 26
No answer 1 1 <1 1

51n the 2013 survey the questions were, “Thinking about Jewish religious denominations, do you consider yourself to be Conservative,
Orthodox, Reform, something else or no particular denomination?” and for those who indicated that they identify as Orthodox, “Do you
consider yourself to be Modern Orthodox, Hasidic, Yeshivish or some other type of Orthodox?”

6 The August 2020 survey asked, “Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services?” Response options were
“more than once a week,” “once a week,” “once or twice a month,” “a few times a year,” “seldom,” and “never.”

www.pewresearch.org



24
PEW RESEARCH CENTER

ASK ALL:
ATTEND2
non-Jewish religious services?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

And aside from special occasions like weddings and funerals, how often do you attend

Jews by Jews of no
NET Jewish religion religion
More than once a week 1 1 <1
Once a week 1 2 0
Once or twice a month 1 1 <1
A few times a year 11 12 7
Seldom 26 26 26
Never 60 57 66
No answer 1 1 <1
ASK ALL:
RELIMP How important is religion in your life?
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
Very Somewhat Not too Not at all
important important important important No answer
NET Jewish 21 26 26 27 1
Jews by religion 28 33 27 12 1
Jews of no religion 2 6 23 69 <1
U.S. adults, Aug 3-16, 2020 41 25 17 18 1
ASK ALL WHO SELF-IDENTIFY AS JEWISH:
JEWIMP How important is being Jewish in your life?
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
Very Somewhat Not too Not at all
important important important important No answer
NET Jewish 42 34 16 6 1
Jews by religion 55 33 9 2 1
Jews of no religion 7 38 37 18 <1
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ASK ALL:

GOD Do you believe in God, or not?
1 Yes
2 No

99 No answer

ASK IF BELIEVES IN GOD:
GODBIBLE Which of these statements comes closer to your views, even if neither is exactly right?

1 I believe in God as described in the Bible

2 1 DO NOT believe in God as described in the Bible, but I do believe there is some
other higher power or spiritual force in the universe

99 No answer

ASK IF DOES NOT BELIEVE IN GOD:
HGHPWR Which of these statements comes closer to your views, even if neither is exactly right?

1 I DO NOT believe in God as described in the Bible, but I do believe there is some
other higher power or spiritual force in the universe

2 1 do not believe there is ANY higher power or spiritual force in the universe

99 No answer

ASK IF REFUSED GOD:
MISSINGGOD Which of these statements comes closest to your views, even if none is exactly right?

1 I believe in God as described in the Bible

2 1 DO NOT believe in God as described in the Bible, but I do believe there is some
other higher power or spiritual force in the universe

3 1 do not believe there is ANY higher power or spiritual force in the universe

99 No answer

SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

NET Jews by Jews of no
Jewish religion religion
NET Believe in God 54 63 28
Believe in God as described in the Bible” 26 33 7
Believe in higher power, not God of the Bible 28 30 21
Believe in God, unsure whether Biblical God or higher power <1 <1 0
NET Do not believe in God 44 34 71
Do not believe in God, but do believe in a higher power? 22 21 28
Do not believe in anything® 22 14 44
Do not believe in God, unclear whether believes in higher
power or believes in nothing <1 <1 <1
No answer!® 2 2 1

7 Includes those who said they believe in God as described in the Bible in MISSINGGOD

8 Includes those who said they do not believe in God as described in the Bible but do believe in a higher power or spiritual force in
MISSINGGOD.

9 Includes those who said they do not believe in a higher power of any kind in MISSINGGOD.

10 Includes those who refused to answer in both GOD and MISSINGGOD.
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ASK IF BELIEVE IN GOD:
GISR  Which comes closer to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

God did not
God gave the literally give Does not
land that is the land that believe in
now Israel to is now Israel God/higher
the Jewish to the Jewish power/no
people people answer No answer
NET Jewish 32 42 24 3
Jews by religion 40 41 16 3
Jews of no religion 11 42 45 2
ASK ALL:
MEMSYN1 Is anyone in your household currently a member of a Jewish congregation, such as a

synagogue, temple, havurah or minyan?

ASK IF MEMBER OF A JEWISH CONGREGATION:
MEMSYN2 And is that you or someone else in your household?

SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Jews of
NET Jews by no
Jewish religion religion
Yes 35 46 5
I am a member 30 40 3
I am not a member, but someone else in the household is a member 5 6 2
No answer <1 1 <1
No 64 53 94
No answer 1 1 <1
ASK ALL:
KOSHER Do you keep kosher in your home?
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
Yes, I keep kosher  Yes, I keep kosher
and I separate and I am vegetarian No, I do not
meat and dairy or vegan keep kosher No answer
NET Jewish 14 3 82 1
Jews by religion 19 3 77 1
Jews of no religion 3 1 96 <1
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ASK ALL:
SEDER Last Passover, did you hold or attend a Seder?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Yes, held or
attended a No, did not hold
Seder or attend a Seder No answer
NET Jewish 62 37 1
Jews by religion 74 25 1
Jews of no religion 30 70 <1
Feb 20-Jun 13, 2013
NET Jewish 70 30 <1
Jews by religion 78 22 <1
Jews of no religion 42 58 <1
ASK ALL:
YMKPPR During the last Yom Kippur, did you fast?
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
No, could not fast due to
Yes, part of No, did health problems, age, No
Yes, all day the day not fast pregnancy or nursing answer
NET Jewish 32 14 42 10 1
Jews by religion 41 15 30 13 1
Jews of no religion 8 11 77 3 <1
Feb 20-Jun 13, 2013
NET Jewish 40 13 43 4 <1
Jews by religion 48 14 33 4 <1
Jews of no religion 12 10 75 3 1

111n the 2013 survey, respondents could volunteer that they did not fast due to health problems, age, pregnancy or nursing, but it was not an
explicit response option.
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ASK IF ATTEND JEWISH RELIGIOUS SERVICES ONCE OR TWICE A MONTH OR MORE OFTEN

[N=1,072]:

PARTOFT We are interested in understanding the reasons why people go to Jewish religious
services. Please indicate whether each of the following is a reason why you attend.
[SPLIT ITEMS OVER TWO SCREENS, WITH a-e ON FIRST SCREEN AND f-i ON
SECOND SCREEN; RANDOMIZE ITEMS ON EACH PAGE]

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Yes, is a No, is not a No
reason reason answer
a. Because of my family, spouse or partner
NET Jewish 42 55 3
Jews by religion 42 55 3
Jews of no religion? -- -- --
b. Because I find it spiritually meaningful
NET Jewish 92 7 1
Jews by religion 92 7 1
Jews of no religion -- -- --
c. Because I feel a sense of belonging
NET Jewish 87 11 3
Jews by religion 87 11 3
Jews of no religion -- -- --
d. To continue my family’s traditions
NET Jewish 74 24 2
Jews by religion 74 24 2
Jews of no religion -- -- --
e. To see friends or to socialize
NET Jewish 62 35 3
Jews by religion 62 35 3
Jews of no religion -- -- --
f. Because I feel a religious obligation
NET Jewish 65 34 2
Jews by religion 65 34 2
Jews of no religion -- -- --
g. To feel connected to my ancestry or history
NET Jewish 83 14 2
Jews by religion 84 14 2

Jews of no religion -- -- -

12 Jews of no religion are not shown due to insufficient sample size.

www.pewresearch.org



29
PEW RESEARCH CENTER

PARTOFTCONTINUED ...
Yes, is a No, is not a No
reason reason answer
h. To learn something new
NET Jewish 69 27 3
Jews by religion 69 27 3
Jews of no religion -- -- --
Because I would feel guilty if I didn't participate
NET Jewish 22 75 4
Jews by religion 22 75 4

Jews of no religion -- -- -
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ASK IF ATTEND JEWISH RELIGIOUS SERVICES A FEW TIMES A YEAR OR LESS OFTEN

[N=3,588]:

PARTLESS We are interested in what might keep people from going to Jewish religious services.
Please indicate whether each of the following is a reason why you don’t attend Jewish
religious services more often. [SPLIT ITEMS OVER TWO SCREENS, WITH a ALWAYS
APPEARING FIRST ON FIRST SCREEN, THEN b-f ON FIRST SCREEN AND g-I ON
SECOND SCREEN; RANDOMIZE ITEMS b-f ON FIRST SCREEN AND RANDOMIZE g-
| ON SECOND SCREEN]

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Yes, is a No, is not a No
reason reason answer
ITEM a NOT SHOWN
b. I'm just not interested
NET Jewish 57 37 5
Jews by religion 49 45 6
Jews of no religion 74 22 5
c. I express my Jewishness in other ways
NET Jewish 55 41 4
Jews by religion 63 32 4
Jews of no religion 41 56 3
d. It costs too much
NET Jewish 17 77 6
Jews by religion 24 70 6
Jews of no religion 5 89 6
e. I'm not religious
NET Jewish 67 29 4
Jews by religion 57 39 4
Jews of no religion 86 10 4
f. Idon't feel welcome
NET Jewish 7 86 6
Jews by religion 8 85 7
Jews of no religion 7 88 5
g. Idon’t think I know enough to participate
NET Jewish 23 72 5
Jews by religion 19 76 5
Jews of no religion 29 65 5
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PARTLESS CONTINUED ...

h. There aren’t any Jewish congregations where I live
NET Jewish
Jews by religion
Jews of no religion

i People treat me like I don't really belong
NET Jewish
Jews by religion
Jews of no religion

j-  I'min poor health or find it difficult to get around
NET Jewish

Jews by religion
Jews of no religion

k. I fear for my security
NET Jewish
Jews by religion
Jews of no religion

I. I feel pressured to do more or give more
NET Jewish

Jews by religion
Jews of no religion

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:

NONTRAD1 We are also interested in other ways that people may connect with Jews and Judaism.
About how often, if at all, do you... [SPLIT ITEMS OVER TWO SCREENS, WITH a-f
ON FIRST SCREEN AND g-l1 ON SECOND SCREEN; RANDOMIZE ITEMS ON EACH
PAGE]

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

No
Often Sometimes Rarely Never answer
a. Mark Shabbat in a way that makes it
meaningful to you
NET Jewish 20 19 22 37 2
Jews by religion 26 22 25 25 3
Jews of no religion 3 9 15 72 1
b. Share Jewish culture or holidays with
non-Jewish friends
NET Jewish 18 44 22 15 1
Jews by religion 23 47 18 11
Jews of no religion 5 36 32 26 1
c. Cook or eat traditional Jewish foods
NET Jewish 27 44 18 9 1
Jews by religion 33 45 15 5 2
Jews of no religion 10 43 27 19 <1
d. Read Jewish newspapers or seek out
Jewish news online
NET Jewish 17 25 23 33 1
Jews by religion 22 28 24 24
Jews of no religion 4 15 22 59 1
e. Visit synagogues or historic Jewish sites
when traveling
NET Jewish 21 36 22 19 2
Jews by religion 28 38 18 14 2
Jews of no religion 4 28 34 33 1
f.  Go to Jewish film festivals or seek out
Jewish films
NET Jewish 6 20 28 45 1
Jews by religion 6 23 31 38 2
Jews of no religion 4 9 21 66 <1
g. Participate in activities or services with
Chabad
NET Jewish 5 12 21 62 2
Jews by religion 6 14 25 53 2
Jews of no religion 1 5 9 84 <1
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NONTRAD1 CONTINUED ...

No
Often Sometimes Rarely Never answer
h. Watch TV shows with Jewish or Israeli
themes or content
NET Jewish 10 33 29 27 2
Jews by religion 12 37 27 22 2
Jews of no religion 5 22 34 39 <1
i Engage in political activism as an
expression of Jewishness
NET Jewish 7 23 24 45 1
Jews by religion 9 26 25 38 2
Jews of no religion 4 12 19 65 <1
j.  Listen to Jewish or Israeli music
NET Jewish 11 26 26 36 2
Jews by religion 13 29 27 29 2
Jews of no religion 4 18 24 54 <1
k. Participate in online conversations about
Judaism and being Jewish
NET Jewish 4 12 22 60 1
Jews by religion 6 14 24 55
Jews of no religion <1 8 18 73 1
I. Read Jewish literature, biographies or
books on Jewish history
NET Jewish 12 32 27 27 2
Jews by religion 15 34 26 22 2
Jews of no religion 4 25 30 41 <1
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ASK ALL:
NONTRAD2 And is there anything else you do that makes you feel connected with Jews and Judaism?

NOTE: RESULTS DO NOT SUM TO 100% BECAUSE MULTIPLE RESPONSES WERE PERMITTED

Nov 19, 2019-
Jun 3, 2020
Family and continuity

Traditional Jewish religious practices

Shared cultural experience/peoplehood

Participating in community and Jewish organizations
Jewish literature, history and entertainment

Social justice/ethics

Awareness/concern about anti-Semitism/discrimination
Living in a Jewish area

Visiting/caring about Israel

Volunteering/being charitable

Speaking Yiddish/Hebrew

Teaching others about Judaism

Cook or eat traditional Jewish foods

Watching/reading Jewish news

Visiting Jewish sites

No, do not to anything else to feel connected with Jews and Judaism
Other/unsure

No answer

AN A
mOOHHHn—An—An—An—An—AHNNw-bOOkD

(o))
o

ASK ALL:

RITUAL In the past year, have you observed any Jewish rituals to mark life milestones, such as
attending a bar or bat mitzvah, lighting a yahrzeit candle, or attending a circumcision or
Jewish naming ceremony?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Yes, have done this No, have not done

in the past year this in the past year No answer
NET Jewish 61 38 1
Jews by religion 73 26 1
Jews of no religion 28 72 <1
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ASK ALL:
OWNOB Do you own any of the following? [RANDOMIZE]

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Yes, own No, do not
this own this No answer
a. Menorah
NET Jewish 81 18 1
Jews by religion 90 9 1
Jews of no religion 57 43 1
b. Mezuzah
NET Jewish 64 34 2
Jews by religion 78 20 3
Jews of no religion 28 72 <1
Cc. Seder plate
NET Jewish 56 42 1
Jews by religion 68 30
Jews of no religion 23 77 <1
d. Hebrew-language siddur or prayer book
NET Jewish 59 39 2
Jews by religion 72 26 2
Jews of no religion 24 75 <1
ASK ALL:
DISTINCT On a typical day, do you wear something that is distinctively Jewish, such as a kippa

(yarmulke) or a chain or bracelet with a Star of David or chai symbol?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Yes, wear No, typically do not
something wear anything
distinctive distinctive No answer
NET Jewish 20 79 1
Jews by religion 25 74 2
Jews of no religion 5 94 <1
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ASK ALL:

FUTUREJ]S Regardless of whether you have any grandchildren right now, imagine for a moment that
you do have grandchildren. How important would it be to you that your grandchildren...

[RANDOMIZE]

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

a. Are Jewish?
NET Jewish
Jews by religion
Jews of no religion

b. Share your core political convictions?
NET Jewish
Jews by religion
Jews of no religion

c. Carry on your family name?
NET Jewish
Jews by religion
Jews of no religion

d. Marry someone who is Jewish?
NET Jewish
Jews by religion
Jews of no religion

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all
important important important important No answer
34 28 17 19 1
45 31 14 9 1
4 21 26 48 <1
26 39 23 11 1
26 41 22 10 1
26 33 26 15 <1
26 29 23 19 2
30 32 22 14 2
15 23 27 35 <1
22 22 21 34 1
29 28 22 20 1
2 7 17 73 <1
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On another topic...

ASK ALL:

CHRELIGMOD Thinking about WHEN YOU WERE A CHILD, in what religion were you raised, if any?

ASK IF NOT RAISED JEWISH BY RELIGION:

RJASIDE ASIDE from religion, would you say you were raised Jewish in any way (for example

ethnically, culturally or because of your family’s background)?

ASK ALL:
JPARENTS Which, if either, of your parents was Jewish?
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
Mother Father Both Neither Other No answer
NET Jewish 13 11 69 5 1 1
Jews by religion 7 5 80 6 1 1
Jews of no religion 30 27 40 1 2 <1
SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
NET Jews by  Jews of no
Jewish religion religion
Raised Jewish by religion 73 84 40
Raised with no religion, but raised as Jewish ASIDE 8 3 20
from religion and had Jewish parent
Raised with religion other than Judaism, but raised as 5 2 11
Jewish ASIDE from religion and had Jewish parent
Had Jewish parent but not raised Jewish by religion 10 3 27
or aside from religion
Raised Jewish aside from religion, but did not have
Jewish parent
No Jewish background of any kind 5 7
Had Jewish parent and/or was raised Jewish aside <1 <1 <1

from religion but did not answer CHRELIGMOD
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ASK IF RAISED JEWISH:
CHDENOM1 Now thinking about Jewish religious denominations, were you raised...

ASK IF RAISED ORTHODOX:
CHDENOM2 Were you raised...?

SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Jews by Jews of no
NET Jewish religion religion
Reform 29 31 22
Conservative 26 32 9
Orthodox 10 14 1
Hasidic or Chabad 6 8 <1
Modern or Centrist Orthodox 4 5 1
Other Orthodox 1 1 <1
No answer <1 <1 0
No particular denomination 17 10 35
Other denomination 2 3 2
No answer 1 1 3
Not raised Jewish 15 10 27
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SCHOOL When you were growing up, how many years, if any, did you...

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

a. Attend a full-time Jewish school,
such as a yeshiva or Jewish day
school?

NET Jewish
Jews by religion
Jews of no religion

b. Participate in some other kind of

formal Jewish educational program,

such as Hebrew school or Sunday
school?
NET Jewish

Jews by religion

Jews of no religion

c. Attend a summer camp with Jewish

content?
NET Jewish
Jews by religion

Jews of no religion

2013 TREND FOR COMPARISON:

7 years or
[0] 1-3 years 4-6 years more No answer
77 7 3 12 1
72 8 3 16 1
89 7 1 3 <1
41 20 16 22 1
33 19 20 27 2
62 22 8 8 1
61 19 9 10 1
55 22 10 12 1
79 14 4 3 <1

ASK ALL WHO WERE RAISED JEWISH (IN CHRELIG OR Q.H15) OR HAD A JEWISH PARENT (IN

Q.H16):

Q.H19c And when you were growing up, did you ever participate in some other kind of formal Jewish
educational program, such as Hebrew School or Sunday school, or not?

BASED ON TOTAL:

Jewish by

Feb 20-Jun 13, 2013 NET Jewish religion

Yes (SPECIFY: And for about
how many years was that?
RECORD NUMBER OF YEARS,
0-20; ENTER O IF LESS THAN
ONE YEAR)

0-5 years

6-10 years

11-15 years

16-20 years
No
DK/Ref./Undesignated (VOL.)
NOT RAISED JEWISH AND NO

JEWISH PARENT(S)
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2013 TREND FOR COMPARISON:

ASK ALL WHO WERE RAISED JEWISH (IN CHRELIG OR Q.H15) OR HAD A JEWISH PARENT (IN

Q.H16):

Q.H20 When you were growing up, did you ever attend an overnight summer camp with Jewish
content, or not?

BASED ON TOTAL:
Jewish by Jews of no

Feb 20-Jun 13, 2013 NET Jewish religion religion
Yes 38 44 18
No 59 52 81
DK/Ref./Undesignated (VOL.) 1 1 1
NOT RAISED JEWISH AND NO
JEWISH PARENT(S) 2 3 0
ASK ALL:
MITZVAH Did you have a bar or bat mitzvah when you were young?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Yes No No answer
NET Jewish 48 51 1
Jews by religion 58 41 1
Jews of no religion 23 77 <1

2013 TREND FOR COMPARISON:

ASK ALL WHO WERE RAISED JEWISH (IN CHRELIG OR Q.H15) OR HAD A JEWISH PARENT (IN

Q.H16):

Q.H23 Did you have a [IF SEX=1, INSERT: Bar Mitzvah (bar MITS-va); IF SEX=2, INSERT: Bat
Mitzvah (baht MITS-va)] when you were young, or not?

BASED ON TOTAL:
Jewish by Jews of no

Feb 20-Jun 13, 2013 NET Jewish religion religion
Yes 51 58 27
No 46 38 73
No, but had one as an adult (VOL.) <1 <1 <1
DK/Ref./Undesignated (VOL.) <1 <1 <1
NOT RAISED JEWISH AND NO
JEWISH PARENT(S) 2 3 0
ASK ALL:
CLERGY1 Do you think rabbis should perform marriage ceremonies for interfaith couples—that is,

between someone who is Jewish and someone who is not?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Yes, they should No, they should not
perform marriage perform marriage
ceremonies for ceremonies for
interfaith couples interfaith couples It depends No answer
NET Jewish 64 9 25 1
Jews by religion 61 12 25 2
Jews of no religion 73 1 24 1
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ASK ALL:
CLERGY?2 Do you think rabbis should perform marriage ceremonies for same-sex couples?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Yes, they should No, they should not
perform marriage perform marriage
ceremonies for same- ceremonies for same-
sex couples sex couples It depends No answer
NET Jewish 71 15 13 1
Jews by religion 68 18 12 2
Jews of no religion 78 8 13 1
ASK ALL:
MARITAL Which of these best describes you?
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
Jews by Jews of no
NET Jewish religion religion
Married 59 62 50
Living with a partner 7 6 8
Divorced 7 7 6
Separated 1 1 1
Widowed 6 8 2
Never been married 20 15 33
No answer 1 1 <1

ASK IF MARRIED [N=2,786]:
MYEAR In what year did you and your spouse get married?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
Jews by Jews of no

NET Jewish religion religion
Before 1970 10 11 7
1970-1979 11 11 9
1980-1989 15 15 12
1990-1999 15 15 13
2000-2009 20 20 20
2010-2020 28 25 36
No answer 2 1 3
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ASK IF MARRIED OR LIVING WITH A PARTNER:
SPRELIG What is your spouse or partner’s religion, if any?

ASK IF MARRIED OR LIVING WITH A PARTNER AND SPOUSE/PARTNER IS NOT JEWISH BY

RELIGION:

SPASIDE ASIDE from religion, does your spouse or partner consider themself Jewish in any way
(for example ethnically, culturally or because of their family’s background)?

ASK IF MARRIED OR LIVING WITH A PARTNER:
SPRAISED Did your spouse or partner have a Jewish parent or was your spouse or partner raised
Jewish?

SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL MARRIED OR LIVING WITH A PARTNER [N=3,087]:

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

NET Jewish Jews by religion Jews of no religion
Spouse/partner Jewish by religion 52 64 14
Spouse/partner Jew of no religion 2 1 7
Spouse/partner Jewish background 1 1 3
Spouse/partner Jewish affinity 3 3 1
Spouse/partner not Jewish in any way 42 31 75

ASK IF MARRIED OR LIVING WITH A PARTNER:
SPAGE How old is your spouse or partner?

RESULTS REPERCENTAGED TO EXCLUDE NONRESPONSE [N=3,020]

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+

NET Jewish 8 3 27 28
Jews by religion 7 32 29 31
Jews of no religion 12 50 22 17

ASK IF MARRIED OR LIVING WITH A PARTNER:
SPSEX Is your spouse or partner male or female?

RESULTS REPERCENTAGED TO EXCLUDE NONRESPONSE [N=3,071]:

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Male Female
NET Jewish 49 51
Jews by religion 51 49
Jews of no religion 45 55
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ASK IF MARRIED OR LIVING WITH A PARTNER:

SPHISP Is your spouse or partner of Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican,

Cuban or Argentinian?

ASK IF MARRIED OR LIVING WITH A PARTNER:
SPRACE What is your spouse or partner’s race or origin?

RESULTS REPERCENTAGED TO EXCLUDE NONRESPONSE [N=3,046]:

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

White,
non- Black, non- Other/mixed,
Hispanic Hispanic Hispanic non-Hispanic
NET Jewish 89 1 6 4
Jews by religion 91 <1 5 3
Jews of no religion 85 1 8 7

Now we have a few questions about Israel...

ASK ALL:
NETAN Overall, how would you rate Benjamin Netanyahu’s leadership of Israel?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Excellent Good Only fair Poor No answer
NET Jewish 13 27 26 28 6
Jews by religion 16 29 25 26 3
Jews of no religion 5 22 28 34 12
ASK IF RESPONDENT HAS BEEN TO ISRAEL AND IS YOUNGER THAN 46:
BIRTHRIGHT1 Did you ever participate in a Birthright Israel trip?
SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
Has not been to
Israel or
Yes No is 46 or older No answer
NET Jewish 8 11 81 <1
Jews by religion 9 12 78 <1
Jews of no religion 6 88 <1
Feb 20-Jun 13, 201313
NET Jewish 6 9 86 <1
Jews by religion 6 9 85 <1
Jews of no religion 4 6 90 0

13 In the 2013 survey the question was, “Did you ever participate in a Taglit-Birthright [TAHG-leet] Israel trip, or not?”. The question also was

asked only of those who had been to Israel and were younger than 40.
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ASK ALL:
BIRTHRIGHT2 Do you have a grown child who has been on a Birthright trip to Israel?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Yes, have a No, do not have a Do not have
grown child who  grown child who grown
has done this has done this children No answer
NET Jewish 14 36 49 1
Jews by religion 17 38 44 2
Jews of no religion 4 30 65 1
ASK ALL:
BIRTH Where were you born?

NOTE: COUNTRIES HAVE BEEN RECODED INTO MAJOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Jews by Jews of no
NET Jewish religion religion
U.S. 90 90 90
Americas (excluding U.S.) 2 2 2
Asia/pacific 1 1 1
Europe 5 4 7
Middle East/North Africa 1 2 1
Sub-Saharan Africa <1 <1 0
Other/undetermined-outside U.S. <1 <1 <1
No answer 1 1 <1

ASK IF BORN IN U.S.:
FATHER Where was your father born?

NOTE: COUNTRIES HAVE BEEN RECODED INTO MAJOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS
SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Jews by Jews of no
NET Jewish religion religion
U.S. 75 73 80
Americas (excluding U.S.) 1 1 1
Asia/pacific 1 1 <1
Europe 11 12 6
Middle East/North Africa 1 2 1
Sub-Saharan Africa <1 <1 <1
Other/undetermined-outside U.S. <1 <1 <1
No answer 1 <1 1
Respondent not born in U.S. 10 10 11
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ASK IF BORN IN U.S.:
MOTHER Where was your mother born?

NOTE: COUNTRIES HAVE BEEN RECODED INTO MAJOR GEOGRAPHIC REGIONS
SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Jews by Jews of no
NET Jewish religion religion

U.S. 74 73 78
Americas (excluding U.S.) 2 2 1
Asia/pacific 1 1 2
Europe 10 11 6
Middle East/North Africa 2 2 <1
Sub-Saharan Africa <1 <1 2
Other/undetermined-outside U.S. <1 <1 <1
No answer <1 <1 <1
Respondent not born in U.S. 10 10 11

ASK IF RESPONDENT NOT BORN IN U.S.:

USYEAR In what year did you come to live in the U.S.?

SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
Jews by Jews of no

NET Jewish religion religion
Before 1970 1 1 <1
1970-1979 1 1 1
1980-1989 2 2 3
1990-1999 3 2 5
2000-2009 1 2 1
2010-2020 1 1 1
No answer 1 1 <1
Born in U.S./no answer in BIRTH 90 91 89

ASK IF RESPONDENT NOT BORN IN US:
CITIZENMOD Are you a citizen of the United States, or not?

SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Yes No

NET Jewish 9 1
Jews by religion 9 1
Jews of no religion 10 1
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ASK ALL:
BDS1 How much have you heard about the boycott, divestment and sanctions (BDS)
movement regarding Israel?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

A lot Some Not much Nothing at all No answer
NET Jewish 24 31 19 24 1
Jews by religion 29 31 19 19 1
Jews of no religion 11 31 20 37 1

ASK IF HEARD AT LEAST SOME ABOUT BDS:

BDS2 Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the boycott, divestment and sanctions
(BDS) movement?

SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Jews by Jews of no
NET Jewish religion religion
NET Heard a lot/some about the BDS movement 56 61 42
Strongly Support 2 2 4
Somewhat support 8 5 14
Somewhat oppose 9 9 10
Strongly oppose 34 42 12
No answer 2 2 2
NET Heard not much/nothing at all about the 43 38 57
BDS movement
No answer 1 1 1
ASK ALL:
ETHGRP In terms of Jewish heritage, do you think of yourself as... [Check all that apply]
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
Jews by Jews of no
NET Jewish religion religion
Ashkenazi (following Jewish customs
of Central and Eastern Europe) 66 72 52
Sephardic (following Jewish customs
of Spain) 3 3 2
Mizrahi (following Jewish customs of
North Africa and the Middle East) 1 1 <1
Multiple groups selected 6 4 9
This does not apply to me/I am just
Jewish 17 14 23
Other 1 <1 1
Not sure/no answer 7 5 13
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ASK ALL:
INCOMEMOD Last year, what was your total family income from all sources, before taxes?

ASK IF INCOME IS LESS THAN $30,000:

INC_SDT2MOD And last year, would you say that your total family income from all sources, before
taxes, was...

RESULTS BASED ON TOTAL AND REPERCENTAGED TO EXCLUDE NONRESPONSE TO
INCOMEMOD [4,176]:

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

NET Jews by Jews of no
Jewish religion religion

NET Less than $30,000 10 8 14
Less than $5,000 1
$5,000 to less than $10,000 1
$10,000 to less than $15,000 1
$15,000 to less than $20,000 2
$20,000 to less than $25,000 2
$25,000 to less than $30,000 2
No answer <1
$30,000 to less than $40,000 5
$40,000 to less than $50,000 6
$50,000 to less than $75,000 13 14
$75,000 to less than $100,000 12
$100,000 to less than $125,000 10
$125,000 to less than $150,000 8
$150,000 to less than $175,000 7
$175,000 to less than $200,000 5
$200,000 to less than $225,000 5
$225,000 to less than $250,000 3
$250,000 or more 15
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GENERAL PUBLIC TREND FOR COMPARISON:

ASK ALL:
INC_SDT1 In a previous survey we asked you about your income. The next question asks for
slightly more detail for different income levels.

Last year, that is in 2018, what was your total income from all sources, before taxes?
ASK IF FAMILY INCOME IS $30,000 OR LESS:

INC_SDT2 And in 2018, would you say that your total family income from all sources, before taxes,
was...

ASK IF FAMILY INCOME IS $100,000 OR MORE:

INC_SDT3 And in 2018, would you say that your total family income from all sources, before taxes,
was...

SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL AND REPERCENTAGED TO EXCLUDE NONRESPONSE TO
INC_SDT1 [N=6,403]:

U.S. adults,
Sep 16-29, 2019
NET Less than $30,000 26
Less than $5,000
$5,000 to less than $10,000
$10,000 to less than $15,000
$15,000 to less than $20,000
$20,000 to less than $25,000
$25,000 to less than $30,000
No answer
$30,000 to less than $40,000
$40,000 to less than $50,000
$50,000 to less than $60,000
$60,000 to less than $70,000
$70,000 to less than $80,000
$80,000 to less than $90,000
$90,000 to less than $100,000
NET Greater than $100,000
$100,000 to less than $125,000
$125,000 to less than $150,000
$150,000 to less than $175,000
$175,000 to less than $200,000
$200,000 to less than $225,000
$225,000 to less than $250,000
$250,000 or more
No answer

N = A
HNI—‘I—‘NNLHO\OWL\I\IkaNH-b-bww-bO\
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ASK IF CITIZEN:

REGMOD

SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Which of these statements best describes you?

You are
ABSOLUTELY You are
CERTAIN that PROBABLY
you are registered, You are NOT Not a citizen
registered to butthereisa registered to or born in
vote at your  chance your vote at your U.S. or did
current registration current not answer
address has lapsed address No answer BIRTH
NET Jewish 86 4 8 <1 1
Jews by religion 88 3 7 <1 1
Jews of no religion 81 5 12 <1 1
ASK ALL:
PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a...
ASK IF INDEP/SOMETHING ELSE OR REFUSED:
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to...
SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
Some- NET NET
thing No Rep/Lean Dem/Lean
Republican Democrat Independent else answer Rep. Dem.
NET Jewish 16 57 20 7 2 26 71
Jews by religion 18 57 18 5 2 28 68
Jews of no religion 9 56 24 11 1 19 77
ASK ALL:
IDEO In general, would you describe your political views as... [RANDOMLY REVERSE ORDER OF

RESPONSES]

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Very Very
conservative Conservative Moderate Liberal liberal No answer
NET Jewish 3 12 32 32 18 1
Jews by religion 5 15 34 32 14 2
Jews of no religion 1 7 29 33 30 1
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ASK ALL:

E3 Are you now employed full-time, part-time or not employed?

ASK IF NOT EMPLOYED:
E4 Are you currently looking for work, or not?

SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Jews of no
NET Jewish Jews by religion religion
Full-time 48 47 50
Part-time 14 14 13
Not employed 37 37 36
Yes, looking for work 4 3 8
No, not looking for work 32 34 27
No answer 1 1 2
No answer 1 2 <1
ASK IF EMPLOYED:
WORKFOR Do you work for a...
SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
Jews of no
NET Jewish Jews by _religion religion
NET Employed full/part-time 62 61 63
For-profit company 30 31 28
Non-profit or not-for-profit
organization 10 10 9
Government or government agency 8 8 9
I am self-employed 13 13 14
Work for more than one <1 <1 <1
No answer 1 1 2
Not employed 37 37 36
No answer 1 2 <1
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ASK IF EMPLOYED [N=2,906]:
INDUSTRY What kind of business or industry do you work in?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Jews of
NET Jews by no
Jewish  religion religion

Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting, mining, quarrying,
or oil and gas extraction 1 <1 1
Construction, manufacturing, transportation, warehousing,
utilities, protective services or waste management 7 7 5
Wholesale or retail trade 8 9 6
Computing and information technology 6 4 10
Financial services such as banking, investing, accounting,
insurance 9 10 7
Real estate, such as development, sales, leasing and rental 4 4 2
Education 15 16 13
Healthcare 12 14 9
Social or human services 4 4 6
Arts, entertainment, recreation, travel, accommodations or
food services 11 10 13
Government or public administration 4 3 7
Law/legal services 5 6 4
Communications, such as media, social media, marketing,
public relations 6 4 9
Scientific and technical services, such as physical and life
sciences, engineering, architecture, social sciences, data
analytics 5 4 7
Philanthropy 1 1 1
Other 1 1 2
No answer 1 1 1
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ASK ALL:
INC2 Please indicate whether you have had difficulty paying for any of the following things in the past
year... [RANDOMIZE a, b, c; d ALWAYS LAST]

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Yes, had difficulty No, did not have
paying for this difficulty paying for this No answer

a. Medical care for yourself or your family

NET Jewish 15 84 1
Jews by religion 13 85 1
Jews of no religion 21 78 1
U.S. adults, Feb 4-15, 2020 36 63 1
b. Rent or mortgage
NET Jewish 11 87 2
Jews by religion 11 87 2
Jews of no religion 13 85 3
U.S. adults, Feb 4-15, 2020 30 69 1
c. Food
NET Jewish 8 91 1
Jews by religion 7 92 1
Jews of no religion 11 88 1
U.S. adults, Feb 4-15, 2020 26 73 1
d. Other bills or debts
NET Jewish 19 80 1
Jews by religion 16 82 1
Jews of no religion 26 74 1
U.S. adults, Feb 4-15, 2020 46 53 1
ASK ALL:
FIN_SIT How would you describe your household’s financial situation?
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
Meet your basic Don't even
expenses with a Just meet have enough
Live little left over your basic  to meet basic No
comfortably for extras expenses expenses answer
NET Jewish 53 30 15 2 1
Jews by religion 54 31 13 1 1
Jews of no religion 50 27 20 2 <1
U.S. adults, Sep 16-29, 2019 29 41 22 7 <1
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ASK ALL:
FIN_SITGROWUP Now thinking about when you were growing up, how would you describe your
family’s financial situation for most of the time WHEN YOU WERE GROWING UP?

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

Met basic Didn’t even

expenses with Just met have enough
Lived a little left over basic to meet basic No

comfortably for extras expenses expenses answer

NET Jewish 44 33 16 6 1
Jews by religion 45 35 16 4 1
Jews of no religion 43 30 16 10 <1
U.S. adults, Sep 16-29, 2019 22 36 29 12 <1

ASK ALL:
FERT How many children have you ever had? Please count all your biological children who were born
alive at any time in your life.

Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020

0 1 2 3 44+ No answer
NET Jewish 34 15 30 12 8 2
Jews by religion 29 14 31 14 10 2
Jews of no religion 47 16 25 9 2 1
ASK IF EVER HAD A CHILD:
FERT1 How old were you when you had your first child?
SUMMARY TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
Does not
24 or No have a
younger 25-29 30-34 35-39 40 or older answer child
NET Jewish 19 17 18 7 2 3 34
Jews by religion 20 19 19 7 3 3 29
Jews of no religion 17 10 16 7 1 2 47
ASK ALL:
ORIENTATIONMOD Do you think of yourself as...
Nov 19, 2019-Jun 3, 2020
Straight,
that is, Idon't
Gay or not gay or Something know the
lesbian lesbian Bisexual else answer No answer
NET Jewish 4 88 5 1 1 1
Jews by religion 3 91 3 1 1 1
Jews of no religion 5 81 10 3 1 1
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SEE QUESTIONAIRE FOR EXACT WORDING OF QUESTIONS USED TO ROSTER HOUSEHOLD
MEMBERS, AND REPORT FOR ANALYSIS OF THESE QUESTIONS.
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